PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8056171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL LANCISI	04/18/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LA POTENCIA, LLC
Street Address:	2101 NW CORPORATE BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 316
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29659573
Application Number:	29801196

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 954-790-6690

Email: patents@johnsonmartinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES DAVID JOHNSON

Address Line 1: 500 WEST CYPRESS CREEK ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 430

Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10417-0021 & 10417-0022	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENISE GRETH	
SIGNATURE:	/Denise Greth/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=10417-0021 Assignment (Paul Lancisi) fully executed 2023-04-18#page1.tif source=10417-0021 Assignment (Paul Lancisi) fully executed 2023-04-18#page2.tif source=10417-0021 Assignment (Paul Lancisi) fully executed 2023-04-18#page3.tif

PATENT 508009033 REEL: 064246 FRAME: 0981

Patent Assignment Docket No.: 10417-0014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul Lancisi (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor"), have made and invented the certain invention or inventions and/or design or designs (collectively, "the Invention") that are the subject matter of the patent(s), design registration(s), utility model(s), and/or applications for any of the foregoing identified in Schedule "A" attached hereto (together with the Invention, collectively referred to hereinafter as "the Assigned Property"), and

WHEREAS, La Potencia, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 2101 NW Corporate Boulevard, Suite 316, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to Assigned Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Inventor, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Inventor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Inventor's entire right, title and interest in and to:
 - (i) the Invention and worldwide rights therein;
 - (ii) the Assigned Property;
- (iii) all patents which shall issue for the Invention including, without limitation, the Assigned Property identified in Schedule "A" and any and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and/or any other applications therefor as well as any and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the exclusive right to file and prosecute corresponding patent applications on and for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Patent Cooperation Treaty and the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor, had this assignment not been made; and
- (iv) all rights to past, present and future claims of any kind including, without limitation, the right to sue for patent infringement and to recover and retain any and all damages paid or received as a result of the litigation, settlement, and/or pursuit of such claims.
- 2. Inventor covenants and agrees that he or she will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all affirmative and lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion and sole discretion of Assignee, to enable and assist Assignee to:
- (a) obtain patents, both domestic and foreign, on and for the Invention, including, without limitation, reviewing and executing any and all patent applications, assignments, declarations, powers of attorney, affidavits, and any other papers and documents in connection with the Invention, the Assigned Property, and the patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred under Section 1 of this Assignment, that Assignee may deem necessary or prudent to perfect such patent rights and to obtain and maintain such patents and patent applications;
- (b) establish, maintain and secure title in and for Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the Invention, the Assigned Property, the patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred under Section 1 of this Assignment, including making such title lawful public record, whether through recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, foreign patent office(s) or other means; and
- (c) defend, enforce, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of the Assigned Property and patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred under Section 1 of this Assignment against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this Assignment, including, without limitation, testifying in any and all legal precedings, and making all lawful oaths and declarations, which Assignee, its successors and assigns, deem necessary or prudent.
- 3. Inventor hereby represents and warrants that he or she is the sole lawful owner of all rights in and to the Assigned Property; that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of the Assigned Property or the patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred under Section I has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and that he or she has the full legal right and authority to assign and convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and sold. Inventor further represents

and warrants that he has not executed, and will not execute, any other agreement(s) in conflict herewith.

- 4. Inventor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as his or her true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full irrevocable power and authority in his or her name to take any and all action and to execute thereafter any and all documents and instruments which Assignee deems necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Assignment. Inventor further grants Assignee and its duly authorized attorneys and agents the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or prudent in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any foreign patent office, or any other legal entity or body whatsoever, for recordation and enforcement of this Assignment. Inventor authorizes Assignee, its attorneys and agents to prosecute the application(s) listed in Schedule "A" and, if and as desired, to update the information concerning the application(s) listed in Schedule "A" including inserting the application serial numbers and filing dates, when known, into Schedule "A."
- 5. This Assignment shall be binding upon Inventor, his or her heirs, executors, agents, successors, and assigns.
- 6. Facsimile and scanned signatures sent by e-mail shall be considered as original signatures. The recitals and Schedule "A" of this Assignment are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have duly executed and made this Assignment effective as of the date indicated next to my name below.

	INVENTOR:
Date: 4//8/a3	Paul Lancisi 16919 Ohara Drive,
	Port Charlotte, Florida 33948
STATE OF Florida	
COUNTY OF Charloth	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this by Tall Lancis.	18 day of April 2023, who is personally known to me or who has produced
*	tification.
(Notary Seal)	
Sake DEGRAM (Sake DEGRAM (Sold Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # 06.936737	Public
Source through Satisfact Notes y	printed or stamped name of Notary Public

Patent Assignment Docket No.: 10417-0014

SCHEDULE "A"

ASSIGNED PROPERTY

U.S. Design Patent No. D872,202 (issued from U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/659,573), for "Bat Handle Having a Motion Sensor," issued on January 7, 2020.

U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/801,196, for "Bat Swing Training Aid," filed on July 27, 2021.

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064246 FRAME: 0984